

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

No. 20110191

Richard A. Arndt, Karen K. Arndt, TTT Minerals, LLC, Douglas Kinnoin
James S. Enge, Gerald D. Neset, Gary Craft, Marshall Craft, Jane Craft,
Brian E. Olson, Peggy Olson, George L. Baranek,
Katherine A. Baranek, and
William (W.R.) Everett,

*Plaintiffs and Appellees
and Cross-Appellants*

v.

Angeline Maki, Marily Bryant, Lillian (Gunderson) Jastrzebski,
Caroline Sadle, Esther Maki, Doris Walter, Gloria Worley,
Laura Erber, Lloyd Arndt, Jason Arndt,

*Defendants and Appellants
and Cross-Appellees*

APPEAL FROM SUMMARY JUDGMENT, THE DISTRICT COURT,
NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, MOUNTRAIL COUNTY,
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE WILLIAM W. McLEES, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES AND CROSS-APPELLANTS

Collin P. Dobrovolny ID # 03295
Jon W. Backes ID #05071
McGee, Hankla, Backes & Dobrovolny, P.C.
P. O. Box 998
Minot, ND 58702-0998
Telephone No. 701-852-2544
Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellees and Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii, iv, v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

JURISDICTION22

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....25

 I. Summary Judgment32

 II. Maki Defendants’ Arguments46

 A. Statements of Marie Arndt (even if made) Do Not Support Reformation.....49

 B. The Maki Defendants Claim of Mistake Cannot Support Reformation.....55

 C. Attorney Ralph Bekken’s Statements or Representations (If Made) Cannot Support Reformation62

 D. The Maki Defendants’ Claim for Reformation, Based on Bare Assertions of Fraud and/or Mistake by Richard Must Fail.....66

 E. Wehner I and II Are Distinguishable and Do Not Support Reformation70

 F. Heart River Is Instructive and Supports The District Court’s Holding In the Case At Bar.....71

CONCLUSION75

ARNDT PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS APPEAL.....76

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ON CROSS APPEAL76

LAW AND ARGUMENT (ON CROSS APPEAL).....77

CONCLUSION (ON CROSS APPEAL)95

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alerus Fin. N.A. v. Western State Bank, 2008 ND 104, 750 N.W.2d 41237

All Season’s Water Users Association, Inc. v. Northern Improvement,
399 N.W.2d 278 (N.D. 1987)91

Arneson v. City of Fargo, 331 N.W.2d 30 (N.D. 1983)91

Barbie v Minko Construction, Inc., 2009 ND 99, 766 N.W.2d 45833

Briggs v. Coykendall, 224 NW 202, (N.D. 1929)86

Dahl v. Messmer, 2006 ND 166, 719 N.W.2d 34134, 36

Des Lacs Valley Land Corp. v. Herzig, 2001 ND 17, 621 N.W.2d 86045

Diocese of Bismarck Trust v Ramada, 553 N.W.2d (N.D. 1996)37

Ell v. Ell, 295 N.W.2d 143, (N.D 1980)49, 51

Farmland Mutual Insurance Company v. Farmers Elevator, Inc. of Grace City,
404 N.W.2d 473 (N.D. 1987)91

Federated Surety Company v. Midwest Construction Company,
228 NW 432 (N.D. 1929)53

Halvorson v. Sentry Ins. 2008 ND 205, 757 N.W.2d 39837

Heart River Partners v Goetzfried, 2005 ND 149,
703 N.W.2d 33035, 37, 49, 51, 71, 73, 74

Herzig v. Yuill, 399 N.W.2d 287 (N.D. 1987)91

Hougum v. Valley Memorial Homes, 1998 ND 24, 574 N.W.2d 81237, 41

In Re Estate of Richmond, 2005 ND 145, 701 N.W.2d 89737

Iglehart v. Iglehart, 2003 ND 154, 670 N.W.2d 34337

Investors Real Estate Trust Props Inc., v. Terra Pac Midwest, Inc.
2004 ND 167, 686 N.W.2d 14037

<u>Ives v. Hanson</u> , 66 N.W.2d 802 (N.D. 1954).....	51
<u>Johnson v Huhner</u> , 33 N.W.2d 268 (N.D. 1948)	87
<u>Kadrmas v Sauvageau</u> , 188 N.W.2d 753. 755 (N.D. 1971).....	55
<u>Kuntz v. Mueller</u> , 1999 ND 215, 603 N.W.2d 43.....	37, 41
<u>Melchior v Lystad</u> , 2010 ND 140, 786 N.W.2d 8	49
<u>Miller v. Kloeckner</u> , 1999 ND 190, 600 N.W.2d 881	55
<u>Oliver v. Mercer Elec. Coop. Inc. v. Fisher</u> , 146 N.W.2d 346 (N.D. 1966).....	51
<u>Riemers v. Grand Forks Herald</u> , 2004 ND 192, 688 N.W.2d 167	37
<u>Ritter Laber and Associates, Inc. v Koch Oil, Inc</u> , 2007 ND 163 740 N.W.2d 67	34, 36
<u>Shipper Construction Inc., v American Crystal Sugar Company</u> , 2008 ND 226, 758 N.W.2d 744	41
<u>Soentgen v. Quain and Ramstad Clinic, P.C.</u> , 467 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1991)	87
<u>Spitzer v. Bartelson</u> , 2009 ND 179, 773 N.W.2d 798	36, 51, 55
<u>State v. North Dakota State University</u> , 2005 ND 75, 694 N.W.2d 225	37
<u>Stracka v. Peterson</u> , 377 N.W.2d 580 (N.D. 1985).....	45
<u>Van Beek v. Umber</u> , 2010 ND 47, 780 N.W.2d 52	93
<u>Wehner v Schroeder</u> , 335 N.W.2d 563 (N.D. 1983).....	70
<u>Wehner v. Schroeder</u> , 354 N.W.2d 674 (N.D. 1984).....	70
<u>Zuger v. State</u> , 2004 ND 16, 673 N.W.2d 615.....	37
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
North Dakota Constitution Article VI, § 2.....	24
North Dakota Constitution Article VI, § 6.....	24
North Dakota Constitution Article VI, § 8.....	22

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-0444

N.D.C.C. § 27-05-0622

N.D.C.C. § 28-27-01.....24

N.D.C.C. § 47-19.1-09.....76, 78, 80, 85, 95

Rules

North Dakota Rule of Civil Procedure 56 (c)32

North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure 56 (e).....37

North Dakota Rules of Appellate Procedure 4 (a)23

Other Authorities

50 Am.Jur.2d, Liable and Slander § 28887

Prosser & Keeton on Law of Torts § 11587

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 619(2).....87
